My Adult Reality
by
Michael A. Weiss
"PILOT"
Michael A. Weiss
11151 Aqua Vista St. Apt. 230
North Hollywood, CA 91602
818-212-5378

straight.
MRS. KAUFMAN
Well whatever it is, I’m glad
you’re home.  Your sister told me
not to invite you but I thought it
was the right thing.
BERNIE
Thanks.  So can you shed a little
light on what happened?
Mrs. Kaufman’s eyes well up.
MRS. KAUFMAN
I need to sit.
SAMPLE
Bernie and Mrs. Kaufman walk into the Living Room and sit on
a small couch.
INT. LIVING ROOM - CONTINUOUS10 10
MRS. KAUFMAN
(tearing)
Your mom did such a nice job with
this room, it’s a shame your sister

Why do you have to be such a bitch.
SAMPLE
AMY
Fuck you.  You’re the millionaire,
you should be strapped with all
this.
BERNIE
If it’s money you want I’ll give it
to you.
AMY
Yeah I do want money for this,
BERNARD.
BERNIE
Cunt.
Bernie walks out of the room leaving her speechless.
INT. KITCHEN - CONTINUOUS11 11
Bernie walks into the kitchen to get something to eat.  He
notices Billy eying a girl who is slightly younger than him
yet a bit playful, MOLLY.
Bernie walks around the table filling his plate.  He is

right now.
BILLY
You never... you know...
(motioning a sex move)
BERNIE
Oh no.  She’s thirteen years
younger than us.  But I did date
her sister.  HUGE slut.
(Remembering)
Sarah Steinberg, or as she was
dubbed, Slutberg.
BILLY
Nice.
They pass by an OLD WOMAN who is taken back by their
conversation.  Bernie and Billy walk into the Den.
INT. DEN - CONTINUOUS12 12
Bernie walks over to a small table and sits with some older
men as Billy admires the younger pictures of Bernie on the
walls.
BILLY

LOUIS
It’s the booze talking.  Your dad
would tell her to slow down on
them.
BERNIE
Well Louis, it was nice meeting
you.  I’m going to give my friend
the rest of the tour and hope not
to get hit by hurricane Amy.
LOUIS
You ever need an old guy.  Call me
up.
BERNIE
We’ll keep you in mind.
Bernie and Billy walk out of the Den.
INT. STAIRS - CONTINUOUS13 13
Bernie leads Billy upstairs.
BILLY
Well she’s got a mouth on her.
BERNIE
I had twenty two years of it.
INT. HALLWAY - CONTINUOUS14 14
Bernie and Billy walk down the hallway to the Bernie’s old
room.
BERNIE
So this was it.  My first love
factory.
BILLY
Do you smell something?
Off Bernie’s reaction he opens the door.
INT. ROOM - CONTINUOUS15 15
A few of the KIDS scramble.  One in particular hides
something behind his back.
SAMPLE
BERNIE

BILLY
Car?
BERNIE
Yeah keys are hanging in the wash
room.
BILLY
I’ll be back.  You want anything?
BERNIE
Nah I’m good.  You need directions.
BILLY
Nope.  I have a sense of direction
like a basset hound.
SAMPLE
Bernie is amused.  Billy exits.  The house is quite.
Nobody’s around.
INT. KITCHEN - CONTINUOUS17 17
Bernie sits down in the kitchen, he picks at the cold cut
plater.  He looks around.  Gets up and walks over to the
refrigerator.  He looks at all the family pictures.  He leans
up against the sink staring into nowhere.  What next?  He
checks his cell phone and has missed many calls and text
messages from friends as well as his lawyer.  He hears a
noise from another room.  Bernie walks into the hallway and
listens closely.  He hears some faint laughing.  He walks a
little further down the hallway and listens some more.  He
looks at the door it’s coming from and opens it.
BERNIE
Hello?
Nobody answers.  But the basement light is on.
BERNIE (CONT'D)
Who’s down there?
Bernie turns on the basement step light and walks down.
INT. BASEMENT - CONTINUOUS18 18
Bernie takes each step cautiously.
BERNIE
Hello?  I have a gun.
Bernie puts his finger through his shirt to make it look like